
 

 

CITY OF VICTORIA 
BOARD OF VARIANCE MINUTES 

NOVEMBER 13, 2014 
 
 
Present: Bruce Hallsor, Chair 
 Peggy Pedersen 
 Andrew Rushforth 
 Rus Collins 
 
Absent: Trevor Moat 
 
Staff: Duane Blewett, Senior Planning Technician 
 
 
The meeting was called to order at 12:35 pm. 
 
1. Minutes:  Meeting of October 23, 2014 
 

Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Peggy Pedersen 
 

That the minutes of October 23, 2014, be adopted 
 
  Carried 
 
2. Annual General Meeting 
 
Senior Planning Technician:  Senior staff have stated that if the Board were to hold a General 
Meeting, the City cannot cover any costs associated with the meeting unless it were 
incorporated as part of the regular schedule with the standard catering currently supplied. 
 
Bruce Hallsor:  It has been valuable in the past to have a general meeting to reflect on the 
previous year and discuss procedures.  We will meet on one of the regular scheduled hearing 
dates when there are no applications. 
 
Senior Planning Technician:  The next scheduled hearing date does not have any applications 
ready to be heard.  We will schedule the Annual General Meeting for November 27, 2014. 
 
3. Appeals 
 
12:40 Board of Variance Appeal #00529 
 Eric Barker Architect Inc., Applicant; Christian and Missionary Alliance, Owner 
 2839 and 2845 Gosworth Road/1517 Burton Avenue 
 
Present Zoning: R1-B - Single Family Dwelling 
Present Use: Public building and single family dwelling 
 
The proposal is to consolidate the two properties into one and construct an addition to the 
existing public building (Victoria Chinese Alliance Church). 
 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxation Requested 
 
Section 1.2.5.b Relaxation for the rear yard setback from 9.14m (29.99') 

to 1.31m (4.30') 
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Eric Barker (Applicant/Architect), Xavier Crespo (Architect),  Pastor Poon (representative of the 
Owner), Bruce Dzioba (1563 Burton Avenue), Lynn Mackintosh (2833 Gosworth Road), Bob 
and Manola Truelson (1524 Oakland Avenue), Christine and Ian Shipley (2830 Gosworth Road) 
were present. 
 
The Senior Planning Technician read the following correspondence: 

 Two letters from the following notified neighbours:  Bob Preston and Anna-Mary Schmidt 
(1514 Burton Avenue) and Lynn Mackintosh (2833 Gosworth Road) 

 
Applicant 

 Pastor Poon met with the neighbours this week.  We are happy to address any concerns 
related to the exits and the appearance of the building. 

 The existing church house is being used as an extension to the church for various 
functions.  This existing house is longer, higher and closer to the property line than the 
proposed addition to the church.  We are within the existing footprint of the existing 
house and the use is not changing. 

 The reason this proposal is required is that the parking calculations for the sanctuary 
area require ten additional vehicle parking spaces, resulting in a total of thirty required 
parking spaces. 
o Board:  Does this mean you currently do not have enough parking? 
o Applicant:  Currently there is enough parking. 

 We explored a number of options and this proposal is the one which worked best. 
 Burton Street is the widest right of way which makes that side the front yard.  The rear 

yard setback requirement from the rear property line adjacent to the lane would overly 
limit the size of an addition for the church. 

 The church’s current needs are a sanctuary of 1000 square feet and two additional 
meeting rooms. 

 The neighbours asked if we could design this addition without the stair connection 
between the church and the meetings rooms.  The stair connection is required for 
access and connection between the floor levels. 

 The church is an attractive traditional building; the design of the addition is not meant to 
copy that.  The addition is a simple contemporary design so the original structure is not 
lost. 

 We have accessibility issues related to this building.  The one existing ramp attached to 
the church is the only access for people with accessibility issues which is why the floor 
levels have been designed to line up.  Lining the floors up resulting in a lower floor 
further into the ground helps reduce the height of the addition. 

 Our letter described a difference in height of two feet.  This is incorrect; it should have 
referred to a difference of two meters. 

 The addition is no bigger, no higher and no closer than the existing house and this is the 
best location for an addition to the church. 

 
Board 

 If Gosworth Road were considered the front yard, would the proposed distance from the 
lane comply with the side yard setback requirement? 
o Applicant:  No, the flanking side yard setback requirement is 10% of the lot width 

which is 3.66m.  We felt because the house was there the proposed location 
would be little impact to the neighbours. 
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 We can see why a variance is required because of how the bylaw determines where the 
front yard is located.  If we accepted that as a hardship, then the addition is still roughly 
a meter too much into what would be acceptable for a side yard setback toward the lane.  
We appreciate that you designed the addition where the existing house is roughly 
located; however, could you reduce the addition so the setback complies with what could 
be considered the side yard? 
o Applicant:  It may be possible.  That would require a redesign of certain areas. 

 You mentioned that it may be possible to remove a little bit from the breezeway or 
elsewhere to increase the distance from the lane.  You have a choice with regards to 
some possible design changes.  Those changes can be made here and we can vote on 
them or we can vote on what is currently before us without changes.  We can also 
adjourn this hearing to a later date and you can bring back a revised plan.  We would 
appreciate confirmation for the dimensions for the survey plan and to have the property 
line added for the Mackintosh residence. 
o Applicant and owners excused themselves from the room to discuss the options. 
o Applicant and owners decided to adjourn the application to allow time to address 

the issues that have been discussed today. 
 
Adjoining Property Owners 

 Robert Truelson (1524 Oakland Avenue):  The rear of the property overlaps the church 
property.  We have been in this house since 1985.  We are hoping the addition will be as 
unobtrusive as possible.  We appreciate that the architect is willing to work with the 
neighbours regarding the appearance.  The current proposal is an institutional looking 
cube.  The relaxation request is not minor, going from roughly 30’ to 4.3’.  This needs to 
be a serious consideration.  Sometimes we need to collectively say no to some 
proposals; otherwise, everyone would build whatever they wanted.  It would be helpful if 
the design were scaled back from the lane; 4.3’ is too extreme.  Is there an issue with 
the amount of hard surfacing for this property? 
o Senior Planning Technician:  There are no minimum requirements for hard 

surfacing within the zone for this property (Open Site Space). 
o Board:  We only review the built structure and do not deal with hard surfacing or 

parking. 
 Ian Shipley (2830 Gosworth Road):  We live directly across the street from the entry to 

the church.  We disagree that the proposal is smaller than the existing house; it is quite a 
bit bigger visually.  It is a very institutional looking building with a bank of windows 
across the top and does not conform with the look of the neighbourhood.  The church 
will be operating at night for various functions and with the lights on we would be looking 
at a hospital or school compared to a house which is unobtrusive. 

 Lynn Mackintosh (2833 Gosworth Road):  I live next door to the lane.  My dad built my 
house in 1958 so we are all long-time residents of basically a 1940’s neighbourhood.  
The addition is not the sanctuary area; it is the meeting rooms.  The building will sit 
higher than my house.  I do not understand the submitted survey; I believe it is incorrect 
for the distance from my house to the lane.  How wide is a parking space?  The 
proposed parking lot does not make sense; there should be room elsewhere on the lot 
for the parking spaces adjacent to the lane. 
o Senior Planning Technician:  The minimum width for a parking space is 2.6m, 

roughly 8.5’. 
o Board:  There are other factors to consider related to parking lots, such as aisle 

width and stall depth, which may be why the parking lot has been designed this 
way. 
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 Bruce Dzioba (1563 Burton Avenue):  I have lived down the street from the church for 25 
years.  My main concern is with the architectural features which do not match the 
existing building.  If the breezeway or connection between the sanctuary and the 
meeting rooms were removed, it would reduce the variance considerably and be better 
aesthetically.  A gabled roof would be a better design and may result in less floor area, 
but so be it.  We would like to ensure there will be no vehicle access to the parking lot 
from the lane.  Traffic has increased in the area so this is a concern of ours. 
o Board:  The proposal indicates the only access to the parking lot will be off of 

Burton Avenue. 
 Applicant:  Our drawings are accurate.  We rely on the surveyor to provide accurate 

information related to site information which is typically very accurate.  We require 30 
parking stalls and this proposed configuration is the best way to meet those 
requirements without coming off of the lane.  In order to have the sanctuary and the 
meeting spaces and bathrooms on the same floor level, a staircase is required to access 
the lower floor level.  All the spaces are required by current building code to have 
accessibly access.  The upper level is accessed by the existing ramp and the proposed 
lower level will be accessible via the parking lot. 

 
Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
That the application be adjourned to a later date, providing the applicants and neighbours an 
opportunity to discuss the proposal further as well as to consider reducing the setback 
relaxation request. 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
1:40 Board of Variance Appeal #00530 
 Michael and Breanne Magdalenich, Applicants/Owners; Outline Home Design 
 1639 Chandler Avenue 
 
Present Zoning: R1-G - Single Family Dwelling (Gonzales) 
Present Use: Single family dwelling 
 
The proposal is to construct an addition to the rear of the existing main floor plan to increase the 
size of a bedroom and create a new walk-in closet.  The applicant was before the Board earlier 
this year for a similar side yard variance request related to raising the existing residence. 
 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxation Requested 
 
Section 1.6.5.e Relaxation for the side yard setback (east) from 2.01m 

(6.59') to 0.41m (1.35') 
 
Michael Magdalenich (Applicant/Owner) was present. 
 
Applicant 

 We were given a variance before.  The bedroom is too small so we have decided that 
we need to make the room bigger and add a decent sized closet. 

 The change will bring the bedroom wall in line with the back of the house. 
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 How many bedrooms are in the house? 
o Applicant:  There are four bedrooms. 

 Did you speak with the neighbour on that side of your property? 
o Applicant:  Yes, and she does not oppose the change. 

 The previous variances granted were for the additional massing related to the banding. 
 The neighbour supports the change and the room is too small.  Reasonable hardship 

has been expressed. 
 
Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Peggy Pederson 
 
That the following variance be allowed: 
 
Section 1.6.5.e Relaxation for the side yard setback (east) from 2.01m 

(6.59') to 0.41m (1.35') 
 
 Carried (unanimous) 
 
 
1:50 Board of Variance Appeal #00527 
 Gui Lian Zheng (Vivian Tan), Applicant/Owner 
 1486 Dallas Road 
 
Present Zoning: R-J - Low Density Attached Dwelling 
Present Use: Duplex 
 
The proposal is to enclose an existing covered deck to create an addition to the second storey 
(enclosing an existing deck). 
 
Bylaw Requirements Relaxations Requested 
 
Section 2.13.d Relaxation for the maximum combined floor area from 

380.00 square meters (4090.29 square feet) to 393.35 
square meters (4233.98 square feet) 

 
Section 2.1.4.a Relaxation for the maximum number of storeys for a 

building with a basement from 1½ to 2 
 
Vivian Tan (Applicant) was present. 
 
Applicant 

 The letter describes most of the presentation.  We bought the house two years ago and 
the agent and contractor told us we could enclose the deck.  They told us many people 
were not getting permits so we did not get a permit when we should have. 

 We need the extra room for our children. 
 The plumbing and electrical in the area needs a little more work to comply with the code. 
 
Board 

 When you bought this unit the enclosure was not there? 
o Applicant:  The area was a covered deck. 
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 Did the other strata unit already have their deck partially enclosed before you bought 
your unit? 
o Applicant:  Yes, their side had the windows and the small gap at the bottom. 

 Is the floor area identified only for the one unit or is it both units combined? 
o Senior Planning Technician:  As a duplex this is one building.  The floor area 

identified is for the entire structure, i.e. both units. 
 Does the original builder own the other unit? 

o Senior Planning Technician:  Yes, it is currently being used as a rental unit. 
 If the owners of the other unit were to fill in the small gap, what would happen? 

o Senior Planning Technician:  If that were to be proposed, a rezoning application 
would be required.  The current proposed floor area matches the maximum 0.5:1 
permitted in the R-2 zone. 

 It would seem that at some point, the semi-enclosed deck on the neighbours side will 
become an issue.  This is better suited for Council to review than the Board as it will 
most likely be before them in the future. 

 
Moved:  Andrew Rushforth Seconded:  Rus Collins 
 
That the following variances be declined: 
 
Section 2.13.d Relaxation for the maximum combined floor area from 

380.00 square meters (4090.29 square feet) to 393.35 
square meters (4233.98 square feet) 

 
Section 2.1.4.a Relaxation for the maximum number of storeys for a 

building with a basement from 1½ to 2 
 
 Carried 
 
 Opposed:  Peggy Pederson 
 
 
Meeting Adjourned:  2:30pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Senior Planning Technician, applicants, architects, and owners were present during the 
deliberations. 
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